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ALABAMA LAWYER CENSURED

On July 22, 2016, Lance William Parr, an attorney licensed to practice law in Tennessee, received a

Public Censure from the Board of Professional Responsibility of the Tennessee Supreme Court. As a condition

of the Public Censure, Mr. Parr is required to reimburse $600.00 in fees to his former client within 90 days.

Mr. Parr discontinued representation of a client due to his prior disbarment. Mr. Parr failed to provide

the client file or promptly refund unearned fees to the former client. Mr. Parr also failed to provide a response

to the disciplinary complaint against him.

By these acts, Lance William Parr has violated Rules of Professional Conduct 1.16(d) (terminating

representation) and 8. l (b) (disciplinary matters) and he is hereby Publicly Censured for these Violations.

A Public Censure is a rebuke and warning to the attorney, but it does not affect the attorney’s ability to

practice law.
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PUBLIC CENSURE

 

The above complaint was filed against Lance William Parr, an attorney formerly licensed to

practice law in Tennessee, alleging certain acts ofmisconduct. Pursuant to Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 9, the

Board of Professional Responsibility considered these matters at its meeting on June 10, 2016.

Mr. Pair discontinued representation of a client, William Straser, due to a previous

disbarment. Mr. Parr failed to provide the client file or promptly refund unearned fees to Mr. Straser.

Mr. Parr also failed to provide a response to the disciplinary complaint against him,

By these acts, Lance William Parr has violated Rules of Professional Conduct l.16(d)

(tenninating representation) and 8. 1 (b) (disciplinary matters) and he is hereby Publicly Censured for

these violations. As a condition of the Public Censure, Mr. Parr is required to reimburse $600.00 in

fees to Mr. Straser within 90 days.
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